2024), and, in the case of Off-Market Purchases, the Company purchased or acquired Shares
at the Maximum Price of $0.094 for each Share (being 120% of the Average Closing Price as at
30 June 2024);

(iv)	 that the purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company, which required funds amounting
to, in the case of Market Purchases, $17,341,613, and in the case of Off-Market Purchases,
$19,879,410, was financed entirely using its internal sources of funds; and

(v)	 that the purchase or acquisition of Shares was made entirely out of profits and the Shares were
held as treasury shares after the purchase or acquisition,

the financial effects of Share purchases by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate on
the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 June 2024
(“FY2024”), are set out below.

APPENDIX II

OXLEY HOLDINGS LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2024   177

Scenario 1

Market Purchases of 211,483,085 Shares made entirely out of profits and held as treasury shares

Group Company
Before Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
As at 30 June 2024
Share capital 312,897 312,897 312,897 312,897
Treasury shares (15,335) (32,677) (15,335) (32,677)
Retained earnings 300,894 300,894 129,040 129,040
Other reserves 223,879 223,879 2,840 2,840
Shareholders’ funds 822,335 804,993 429,442 412,100
Net tangible assets 877,325 859,983 429,442 412,100
Current assets 1,217,248 1,199,906 638,312 620,970
Current liabilities 1,421,120 1,421,120 784,975 784,975
Net current liabilities 203,872 221,214 146,663 164,005
Total liabilities 1,863,566 1,863,566 887,044 887,044
Cash and cash equivalents 130,744 113,402 26,806 9,464
Net loss attributable to owners of the

Company (95,939) (95,939) N.M. N.M.
Number of Shares (excluding treasury

shares) (’000) 4,231,740 4,020,257 4,231,740 4,020,257

Financial Ratios
Net tangible assets per Share(1) (cents)  20.73  21.39  10.15  10.25
Earnings per Share (cents)  (2.26)  (2.39)  N.M.  N.M.
Gearing ratio(2) (times)  1.45  1.50  0.29  0.34
Current ratio(3) (times) 0.86 0.84 0.81 0.79

Notes:-

(1)	 Net tangible assets per Share is computed based on total net assets less deferred expenditure, other
intangible assets and non-controlling interests, divided by the number of issued Shares.

(2)	 Gearing ratio equals total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by total equity.

(3)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(4)	 N.M. denotes not meaningful.

APPENDIX II

178   OXLEY HOLDINGS LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Scenario 2

Off-Market Purchases of 211,483,085 Shares made entirely out of profits and held as treasury shares

Group Company
Before Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
As at 30 June 2024
Share capital  312,897  312,897 312,897  312,897
Treasury shares  (15,335)  (35,214) (15,335)  (35,214)
Retained earnings  300,894  300,894 129,040  129,040
Other reserves  223,879  223,879 2,840  2,840
Shareholders’ funds  822,335  802,456 429,442  409,563
Net tangible assets  877,325  857,446 429,442  409,563
Current assets  1,217,248  1,197,369 638,312  618,433
Current liabilities  1,421,120  1,421,120 784,975  784,975
Net current liabilities  203,872  223,751 146,663  166,542
Total liabilities  1,863,566  1,863,566 887,044  887,044
Cash and cash equivalents  130,744  110,865 26,806  6,927
Net loss attributable to owners of the

Company  (95,939)  (95,939) N.M.  N.M.
Number of Shares (excluding treasury

shares) (’000)  4,231,740  4,020,257 4,231,740 4,020,257

Financial Ratios
Net tangible assets per Share(1) (cents) 20.73 21.33 10.15 10.19
Earnings per Share (cents) (2.26) (2.39) N.M. N.M.
Gearing ratio(2) (times) 1.45 1.51 0.29  0.35
Current ratio(3) (times) 0.86 0.84 0.81 0.79

Notes:-

(1)	 Net tangible assets per Share is computed based on total net assets less deferred expenditure, other
intangible assets and non-controlling interests, divided by the number of issued Shares.

(2)	 Gearing ratio equals total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by total equity.

(3)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.